consensus information readily available in the market, to determine the revised carrying value up and until 31 December 2023.

There have not been any significant updates during the reporting period from Sandfire relating to the Resource size of A4.

The following table illustrates the key considerations and assumptions the Company considered in determining the value of the A4 Royalty by
using the net present value of the cash flows expected from the royalty as discounted, for the respective year ends.

2024
£’000

2023
£’000

Resource size MT 9,700,000  9,700,000

Resource grade Copper 1.17% 1.17%

Medium term copper price- weighted average US$/MT US$9,786 9,605

Mining recovery rate Copper 92.3% 92.3%

Concentrate recovery Copper 92.2% 92.2%

Medium date at which time 50% of the royalty will have been received 4th Quarter
2027

1st Quarter
2028

Implied discount rate 6.00% 6.17%

65Strata Investment Holdings plc Annual Report & Accounts 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

15. ROYALTIES RECEIVABLE (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net value of the A4 royalty, to changes to the material valuation components.

CHANGE IN EQUITY 2024
£’000

2023
£’000

5% Increase in Resource size 606 788

5% Decrease in Resource size (606) (788)

5% Increase in medium term copper price 606 788

5% Decrease in medium term copper price (606) (788)

Cash flow medium date at which time 50% of the royalty will have been received 1 year earlier 860 745

Cash flow medium date at which time 50% of the royalty will have been received 1 year earlier (860) (745)

In initially assigning a value to the A1 royalty the Company relied inter alia on the announcement released by Sandfire to the market on 30 April
2024, announcing the Maiden Inferred A1 Copper-Silver deposit Resource Estimate which is located 20km northeast of the Motheo Copper Mine
in Botswana. The Resource Estimate, which is a probable estimate and is not proven, was compiled in accordance with the JORC 2012 code and
amount to 5.6Mt at 1.3% Cu and 10g/t Ag, for 73kt contained copper and 2Moz of contained silver.

The following table illustrates the key considerations and assumptions the Company considered in determining the initial value of the A1 Royalty